
10-11 ELIz. 2
	

MARCH 1	 69

Thursday, March 1, 1962

TWO O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. R. W. Wilkes.

The Hon. W. D. Black presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to In-cor-
porate the Greater Campbell River Water District, and recommends the same to
the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 28, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(rN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 30) intituled An Act to Incorporate the Greater Camp-
bell River Water District, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. L. R. Peterson presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The. Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituied An Act Respect-
ing Payment of Wages, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 28, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 31) intituled An Act Respecting Payment of Wages, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.



70 	 MARCH 1 	 1962

The Hon. L. R. Peterson presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Annual Holidays Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 28, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 32) intituled An Act to Amend the Annual Holidays
Act, a draft o which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Probation Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 28, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 36) intituled An Act to Amend the Probation Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.



10-11 RLIZ. 2
	

MARCH 1 	 71

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act Relating
to Magistrates, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
February 28, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 41) intituled An Act Relating to Magistrates, a draft of
which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Societies Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Societies Act, a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.



72 	 MARCH 1 	 1962

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Sheriffs Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Sheriffs Act, a draft
of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Bills of Sale Act, 1961, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 45) intituled An Act to Amend the Bills of Sale Act,
1961, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.



10-11 EUZ 2
	

MARCH 1 	 73

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Conditional Sales A Ct, 1961, and recommends the same to the Legislative
Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 46) intituled An Act to Amend the Conditional Sales
Act, 1961, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The following Bills were introduced, read a first time, and Ordered to be placed
on the Orders of the Day for second reading at the next sitting after to-day: -

On the motion of the Hon. F. X. Richter—Bill (No. 29) intituled An Act to
Amend the Pound District Act.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner—Bill (No. 16) intituled An Act to
Amend the Constitutional Questions Determination Act.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner—Bill (No. 42) intituled An Act to
Amend the Creditors' Relief Act.

On the motion of Mr. Bate—Bill (No. 64) intituled An Act to Incorporate The
Lutheran Student Foundation of British Columbia.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner—Bill (No. 38) intituled An Act to
Amend the Contributory Negligence Act.

On the motion of the Hon. R. W. Bonner—Bill (No. 39) intituled An Act to
Amend the Assignment of Book Accounts Act, 1961.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.



74 	 MARCH 1 	 1962

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,030 be granted to Her Majesty

to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Minister's Office, to 31st March,
1963.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. L. R. Peterson (Minister of Labour) presented the Annual Report
of the Department of Labour of the Province of British Columbia for the year ended
December 31, 1961.

Mr. Perrault asked the Hon. the Minister of Mines and Petroleum Resources
the following questions: -

With respect to the Hat Creek coal deposit:-
1. Has the cost of thermal-based power delivered in the Greater Vancouver

area been calculated?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) what was the per-mill cost, (b) when was

this figure ascertained, (c) by whom was it ascertained, and (d) was this figure
based on public or private development?

The Hon. W. K. Kiernan replied as follows:—
"1. Not by the Department of Mines and Petroleum Resources nor by any-

one working under the direction of this Department.
"2. See answer to No. 1."

Mr. Rhodes asked the Hon. the Minister of Agriculture the following ques-
tions : -

With reference to the Milk Industry Act, 1956:-
1. Were any charges laid under the Act in the year 1961 against (a) producers,

(b) producer-vendors, or (c) vendors?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, in each case (a) how many charges were laid

and (b) how many were found guilty?

The Hon. F. X. Richter replied as follows:-
1. (a) Yes, (b) yes, and (c) yes.

"2. (a) Producer, four charges laid, four found guilty; (b) producer-vendor,
one charge laid, one found guilty; and (c) vendors, three charges laid, three found
guilty. ,,

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8.30 o'clock
p.m. to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCH 1 	 75

Thursday, March 1, 1962

HALF-PAST EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $128,494 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, General Administration, to 31st
March, 1963.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $301,864 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Controlling and Audit Branch,
to 31st March, 1963.

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $231,873 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Mechanical Tabulation Branch,
to 31st March, 1963.

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $696,016 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Consumer Taxation Branch, to
31st March, 1963.

114. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $268,128 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Real Property Taxation Branch,
to 31st March, 1963.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $77,480 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Income Taxation Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $162,604 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Assessment Equalization Act, to
31st March, 1963.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $272,468 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Purchasing Commission, to 31st
March, 1963.

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Langford Warehouse, to 31st March,
1963.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,652,136 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Government Agents, etc.,
to 31st March, 1963.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $690,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Housing Commissioner, to 31st
March, 1963.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Courts of Revision, to 31st March,
1963.

122. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Assessment Appeal Board, to 31st
March, 1963.



76 	 MARCH 1 	 1962

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Printing Public Accounts, Esti-
mates, Bonds, Revenue Receipts, etc., to 31st March, 1963.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $127,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Temporary Assistance, to 31st
March, 1963.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $38,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Incidentals and Contingencies, to
31st March, 1963.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Civil Service Superwinuation Act,
Interest on Superannuation and Retirement Funds, to 31st March, 1963.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Members of Legislative Assembly
Superannuation Act, Interest, to 31st March, 1963.

128. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $80,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Municipal Superannuation Act,
to 31st March, 1963.

129. Resolved, That a suni not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Dyking Assessments Adjustment Act,
1905, to 31st March, 1963.

130. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,650,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Grants in Aid of Local
Government-Municipalities Aid Act, to 31st March, 1963.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Supreme Court Act, Interest on
Suitors' Fund Deposits, to 31st March, 1963.

132. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,600,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Salary Contingencies and
Adjustments (All Departments), to 31st March, 1963.

133. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,075,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Contingencies, to 31st
March, 1963.

134. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Motor-vehicles and Accessories
(All Departments), to 31st March, 1963.

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Home-owners' Subsidy,
to 31st March, 1963.

136. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,800,000 be granted to Her
Majesty to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Toll Highways and
Bridges Authority Act, Statutory Subsidy, to 31st March, 1963.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $150,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Power Subsidy, to 31st March,
1963.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,556 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Finance, Byron Ingemar Johnson Act and
Nancy Sloan Act, to 31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.



10-11 ELIz. 2
	

MARCH 2 	 77

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 10.31 p.m.

Friday, March 2, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.
Prayers by Father B. Hanley.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Coroners Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to Amend the Coroners Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution,

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the British Columbia Canadian Legion Act, and recommends the same to the Legis-
lative Assembly.

Government House,
March 2, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.



78 	 MARCH 2 	 1962

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 63) intituled An Act to Amend the British Columbia
Canadian Legion Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act Respect-
ing Securities, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 2, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 65) intituled An Act Respecting Securities, a draft of
which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. R. W. Bonner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Companies Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 1, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCH 2 	 79

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 61) intituled An Act to Amend the Companies Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

The Hon. F. X. Richter presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows:—

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith amendments to Bill (No. 28)
intituled An Act to Amend the Milk Industry Act, enclosed herewith, and recom-
mends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 2, 1962.

(ENCLOSURE)

Section 5: First and second lines of subsection (2) of the proposed section 6,
to strike out the words "or, in the case of a village municipality, the Board of Com-
missioners ".

Section 6: First line of the proposed subsection (1) of section 8 of the Act,
to strike out the words "or Board of Commissioners ".

Section 7: First line of the proposed section 9, to strike out the words "or
Board of Commissioners ".

Ordered, That the said Message, and the amendments accompanying the same,
be referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
proposed amendments to Bill (No. 28) intituled An Act to Amend the Milk Indus-
try Act, a draft of which is annexed to the Message from His Honour the Lieutenant-
Governor, be referred to the Committee having in charge Bill (No. 28).

Resolution reported.
Report adopted.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

7



80 	 MARCH 2 	 1962

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,352 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Minister's Office, to 31st March,
1963.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Mr. Nimsick asked the Hon. the Minister of Labour the following questions:-
1. Are any permanent total disability pensions or permanent partial disability

pensions which were granted between December 1, 1949, and March 31, 1952,
being paid by the Workmen's Compensation Board?

2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) how many permanent total disability
pensions and what is the total cost per month and (b) how many permanent partial
disability pensions and what is the total cost per month?

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:-
1. Yes.

"2. (a) Thirty-eight, cost per month, $4,573.01, and (b) 1,298, cost per
month, $37,065.73."

Mr. Cox asked the Hon. the Premier the following questions:—
With reference to compensation to be paid to the Peace River Power Develop-

ment Company Limited under section 10 of the Power Development Act, 1961:-
1. Has this compensation been paid?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, (a) what was the total amount paid and (b)

did the company provide specific details including receipts for expenditures made?
3. If the answer to No. 2 (b) is yes, (a) what were the full details including

dates and stated costs of each item of expenditure and (b) were any of the expendi-
tures related to surveys or reports for the Pacific Northern Railway?

4. If the answer to No. 3 (b) is yes, what were the full details including dates
and stated costs of each item of expenditure?

The Hon. W. A. C. Bennett replied as follows:-
" 1. Yes.
"2. (a) $8,020,328 and (b) yes.
"3. (a) Consultation and engineering fees and expenses, $5,471,177; site

examination and drilling, $1,390,833; title searches and legal, $203,229; field
buildings, equipment, and office furniture (net), $21,087; administration, $934,002;
total, $8,020,328; and (b) no.

"4. Not applicable."

Mr. Eddie asked the Hon. the Minister of Labour the following questions:-
1. Were any cases presented to the Workmen's Compensation Counsellor dur-

ing the year 1961?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, how many cases were presented?
The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:-

1. Yes.
"2. 314."



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCH 2 	 81

Mr. Nimsick asked the Hon. the Minister of Health Services and Hospital
Insurance the following questions : -

1. What was the average number of patients per month treated at Ailco In-
firmary during the calendar year of 1961?

2. What was the average number of staff employed per month at Ailco Infir-
mary during the calendar year of 1961?

The Hon. E. C. F. Martin replied as follows:—
"1. 40.59.
"2. 39.41."

Mr. Cox asked the Hon. the. Minister of Labour the following questions:—
In regard to Pacific Veneer of New Westminster:-
1. Were any overtime permits approved during the year 1961?
2. If the answer to No. 1 is yes, how many?
3. Were any permits refused during 1961?
4. If the answer to No. 3 is yes, how many 7
5. Were any hours of overtime worked during 1961?
6. If the answer to No. 5 is yes, how many men were involved?
The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:—
"1. Yes.
"2. Two.
"3. No.
"4. Answered by No. 3.
"5. Yes.
"6. Record not kept by Department."

Mr. Eddie asked the Hon. the Minister of Labour the following questions: -
With respect to commercial fishermen applying for workmen's compensation

as independent operators during 1961:-
1. Did any apply for compensation and, if so, how many and how many in

each month?
2. What was the total number of months where compensation coverage was

provided?
3. What were the total payments paid to the Workmen's Compensation Board

therefor?
4. How many claims were made for the following: (a) Death claims, (b)

claims for temporary total disability, (c) claims for permanent partial disability,
and (d) claims for permanent total disability?

5. How many of the claims were approved and how many were rejected?
6. What was the total amount of money paid out by the Workmen's Compensa-

tion Board pursuant thereto?
7. Were any of the claims rejected solely on the grounds that the fishermen

concerned had not paid a premium for coverage?
With respect to commercial fishermen who suffered industrial accidents during

1961:-
8. Did any suffer fatal accidents?
9. If the answer to No. 8 is yes, how many were covered by workmen's com-

pensation under (a) the independent operators' plan and (b) those sections of the
Act which define certain categories of fishermen as workmen?

10. How many were not covered by workmen's compensation?



82 	 MARCH 5	 1962

11. Did any commercial fishermen suffer either temporary total disability,
permanent partial disability, or permanent total disability and, if so, how many of
these were covered by workmen's compensation (a) as workmen under the Act or
(b) as independent operators?

The Hon. L. R. Peterson replied as follows:—
"1. Yes, 1,558, as follows: January, 133; February, 53; March, 181; April,

279; May, 454; June, 265; July, 143; August, 26; September, 9; October, 10;
November, 5; December, nil,' total, 1,558.

"2. 8,256.
"3. $64,387.38.
"4. (a) Two, (b) fifty-eight, (c) two, and (d) none.
"5. Fifty-seven were approved and five were disallowed.
"6. $75,721.55. This amount does not include any provision for amounts

still to be paid on unfinalled claims or any provision for administration charges or
other special levies to the class funds.

"7. No.
8. Yes.

"9. (a) Three and (b) twelve.
"10. The Workmen's Compensation Board has no record of fatal injuries to

commercial fishermen who were not covered by workmen's compensation during
the year 1961.

11. Yes, (a) 127 and (b) fifty-five."

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m
on Monday next.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Monday, March 5, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. I. M. Allan.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $104,110 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, General Administration, to
31st March, 1963.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $59,553 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Markets and Statistics Branch,
to 31st March, 1963.



10-11 ELIz. 2 	 MARCH 5
	 83

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $173,296 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Horticultural Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,260 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Plant Pathology Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $23,962 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Entomology Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $21,463 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Apiary Branch, to 31st March,
1963.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $433,594 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Live Stock Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $60,112 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Dairy Branch, to 31st March,
1963.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $67,056 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Poultry Branch, to 31st March,
1963.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $58,336 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Field Crops and Seed Improve-
ment Branch, to 31st March, 1963.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,360 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Institutes, to 31st
March, 1963.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Women's Institutes, to 31st
March, 1963.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $74,785 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Soil Survey Branch, to 31st
March, 1963.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $247,771 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Development and
Extension Branch, to 31st March, 1963.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $54,434 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Agricultural Engineering Branch,
to 31st March, 1963.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,607 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, 4-H Clubs, to 31st March, 1963.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,328 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Land Settlement Board, to 31st
March, 1963.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,896 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Dyking Commission, to 31st
March, 1963.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $91,136 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Southern Okanagan Lands Pro-
ject, to 31st March, 1963.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $70,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Okanagan Flood-control, to 31st
March, 1963.



84 	 MARCH 5	 1962

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $71,210 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Milk Board, to 31st March, 1963.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $87,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Temporary Assistance, to 31st
March, 1963.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Motor-vehicles and Accessories,
to 31st March, 1963.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $70,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Grants and Subsidies, to 31st
March, 1963.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Rebates on Stumping-powder, to
31st March, 1963.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Subsidies on Agricultural Lime,
to 31st March, 1963.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Federal-Provincial Farm Labour
Service, to 31st March, 1963.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farms, to 31st March, 1963.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,119,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Farmers' Land-clearing and
Domestic Water Assistance, to 31st March, 1963.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Investigation of Doukhobor
Lands, to 31st March, 1963.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Pound District Act, to 31st
March, 1963.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $32,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Grasshopper-control Act, to
31st March, 1963.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Natural Products Marketing
(B.C.) Act, to 31st March, 1963.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $62,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Pest-control, to 31st March,
1963.

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $71,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Fraser River Bank Protection, to
31st March, 1963.

39. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of Agriculture, Aid in Construction of Storage
Facilities, Farm Commodities, to 31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCH 6 	 85

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Tuesday, March 6, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Dr. J. E. Bergbusch.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 o'clock p.m.
to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 5.56 p.m.

Tuesday, March 6, 1962

EIGHT O'CLOCK P.M.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $26,686 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration, Attor-
ney-General's Office, to 31st March, 1963.

41. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $175,416 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration,
General Administration, to 31st March, 1963.

42, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,500 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Administration, Inci-
dentals and Contingencies, to 31st March, 1963.



86 	 MARCH 6 	 1962

43. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $342,210 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Supreme and County Courts, to 31st March, 1963.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $420,500 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Administration of Justice, to 31st March, 1963.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Constitutional Litigation and General Law Costs, to 31st March, 1963.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $55,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Coroners' Inquests and Inquiries, to 31st March, 1963.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $144,220 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Sheriffs' Offices, to 31st March, 1963.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $181,096 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Official Court Reporters, to 31st March, 1963.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,750 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation, to 31st March, 1963.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Magistrates' Conference, to 31st March, 1963.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,500 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Court of Appeal Act, to 31st March, 1963.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $14,500 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Supreme Court Act, to 31st March, 1963.

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
County Courts Act, to 31st March, 1963.

54. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $90,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Justice and Courts,
Magistrates Act, to 31st March, 1963.

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $739,364 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Land
Registry Offices, to 31st March, 1963.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $98,630 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Com-
panies Office, to 31st March, 1963.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,197,885 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Registration, Motor-
vehicle Branch, to 31st March, 1963.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $66,792 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Trustees, Official
Administrator, to 31st March, 1963.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48,226 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Trustees, Official
Committee, to 31st March, 1963.



10-11 Euz. 2 	 MARCH 6
	 87

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,996 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Trustees, Official
Guardian, to 31st March, 1963.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $64,566 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Insurance and Real Estate Office, to 31st March, 1963.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $33,464 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Securities Office, to 31st March, 1963.

63. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $39,626 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Credit Unions Office, to 31st March, 1963.

64. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $132,174 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Fire Marshal's Office, to 31st March, 1963.

65. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,421 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Censor of Moving Pictures, to 31st March, 1963.

66. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $37,726 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Regulation and
Inspection, Racing Commission, to 31st March, 1963.

67. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,162,008 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Policing by Royal Canadian Mounted Police, to 31st March, 1963.

68. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $101,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Sundry Incidental Police Expenses, to 31st March, 1963.

69. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Police Services,
Grant re Police Academy, to 31st March, 1963.

70. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $106,319 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Aitorney-General, Corrections, Cor-
rections Office, to 31st March, 1963.

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,886,882 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Oakalla
Prison Farm and Forest Camps, to 31st March, 1963.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $272,326 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Women's
Gaol, to 31st March, 1963.

73. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $432,374 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Prince
George Gaol and Forest Camp, to 31st March, 1963.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $219,630 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Kam-
loops Gaol and Forest Camp, to 31st March, 1963.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,869,991 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Haney
Correctional Institution (Including Forest Camps and New Haven), to 31st March,
1963.

76. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $384,147 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Proba-
tion Office, to 31st March, 1963.



88 	 MARCH 7 	 1962

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $61,513 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of the Attorney-General, Corrections, Nar-

cotic Drug Treatment, to 31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 11.22 p.m.

Wednesday, March 7, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. A. G. McLeod.

The Hon. F. X. Richter presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour
the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act Respect-
ing Agricultural Rehabilitation and Development, and recommends the same to the
Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 6, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)
Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the

introduction of a Bill (No. 68) intituled An Act Respecting Agricultural Rehabilita-
tion and Development, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

Order for Committee of Supply called.
Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of

Supply.



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCH 7 	 89

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,645 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Minister's Office, to 31st March, 1963,

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48,414 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, General Administration, to 31st March, 1963.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $50,832 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Agent-General's Office and British Columbia House, London, England, to
31st March, 1963.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $159,052 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Bureau of Economics and Statistics, to 31st March, 1963.

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $238,328 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Mechanical Tabulation Division, to 31st March, 1963.

184. Resolved, That a sun not exceeding $22,168 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Industrial and Trade Office, to 31st March, 1963.

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $31,489 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, British Columbia House, San Francisco, to 31st March, 1963.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000' be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Temporary Assistance, to 31st March, 1963.

187. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $75,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Advertising and Publicity, to 31st March, 1963.

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Corn-
rnerce, Trade Promotion, to 31st March, 1963.

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Provincial Exhibits, British Columbia Building, to 31st March, 1963.

190. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Industrial Development, Trade, and Com-
merce, Grant to British Columbia Research Council, to 31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5.50 p.m.



90 	 MARCH 9 	 1962

Thursday, March 8, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Cecil Barner.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

The Committee rose and reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5.59 p.m.

Friday, March 9, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by Padre E. S. Radcliffe.

The Hon. E. C. F. Martin presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows : -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to A mend
the Dental Technicians Act, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 8, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 27) intituled An Act to A mend the Dental Technicians
Act, a draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.



10-11 ELLZ. 2
	

MARCH 9 	 91

The Hon. E. C. F. Martin presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His
Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, which read as follows: -

GEORGE R. PEARKES,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill intituled An Act to Amend
the Dentistry A Ct, and recommends the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
March 8, 1962.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole House forthwith.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

Resolved, That the Committee rise and report to the House, recommending the
introduction of a Bill (No. 67) intituled An Act to Amend the Dentistry Act, a
draft of which is annexed to this Resolution.

Resolution and Bill reported.
Report adopted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Second reading at the next sitting after to-day.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, the House
proceeded to the Order "Public Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 4) intituled An Act to Amend the Marriage Act was committed,
reported complete with amendments, to be considered as amended at the next sitting
after to-day.

Bill (No. 2) intituled An Act to Amend the Indian Advisory Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bifi (No. 5) intituled An Act to Amend the Health Act was committed, reported
complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 6) intituled An Act to A mend the Welfare Institutions Licensing
Act was committed, reported complete with amendments, to be considered as
amended at the next sitting after to-day.

Bill (No. 7) intituled An Act to Amend the Trespass Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at
the next sitting after to-day:-

Bill (No. 8) intituled An Act to Facilitate the Celebration of the Centenary of
the Confederation in Canada.

Bill (No. 9) intituled An Act to Amend the Department of Lands and Forests
A ct.

Bill (No. 10) intituled An Act to Amend the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act.

Bill (No. 11) intituled An Act to Amend the Constitution Act.



92 	 MARCH 9 	 1962

Bill (No. 12) intituled An Act to Amend the Mineral Act.
Bill (No. 13) intituled An Act to Amend the Capital Improvement District Act.

Bill (No. 14) intituled An Act Respecting Income Tax.

Bill (No. 15) intituled An Act to Offset Levies under the Logging Tax Act
against General Income Tax Levies.

Bill (No. 16) intituled An Act to Amend the Constitutional Questions Deter-
mination Act.

Bill (No. 17) intituled An Act Respecting Vital Statistics.

Bill (No. 20) intituled An Act to Amend the Cremation Act.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 22) intituled An Act to
Amend the Public Schools Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
Harding, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

Bill (No. 23) intituled An Act to Amend the Animals Act was read a second
time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after to-day.

Bill (No. 24) intituled An Act to Amend the Plant Protection Act was read
a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after to-day.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 28) intituled An Act to
Amend the Milk Industry Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
Rhodes, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at
the next sitting after to-day: -

Bill (No. 29) intituled An Act to Amend the Pound District Act.

Bill (No. 30) intituled An Act to Incorporate the Greater Campbell River
Water District.

Bill (No. 36) intituled An Act to Amend the Probation Act.

Bill (No. 38) intituled An Act to Amend the Contributory Negligence Act.

Bill (No. 41) intituled An Act Relating to Magistrates.

Bill (No. 42) intituled An Act to Amend the Creditors' Relief Act.

Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Societies Act.

Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Sheriffs Act.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 65) intituled An Act Respect -

ing Securities a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr. Nimsick, adjourned
to the next sitting of the House.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 61) intituled An Act to
Amend the Companies Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
Dowding, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to
Amend the Coroners Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr. Calder,
adjourned to the next sitting of the House.



10-11 Euz. 2
	

MARCH 12 	 93

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 63) intituled An Act to
Amend the British Columbia Canadian Legion Act a debate arose, which was, on
the motion of Mr. Calder, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 68) intituled An Act Respect-
ing Agricultural Rehabilitation and Development a debate arose, which was, on the
motion of Mrs. Haggen, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

Bill (No. 39) intituled An Act to Amend the Assignment of Book Accounts
Act, 1961, was read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting
after to-day.

Bill (No. 45) intituled An Act to Amend the Bills of Sale Act, 1961, was read
a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after to-day.

Bill (No. 46) intituled An Act to Amend the Conditional Sales Act, 1961, was
read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after to-day.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(TN THE COMMITTEE)

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $36,452 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Minister's Office, to 31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolution.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m.
on Monday next.

And then the House adjourned at 5.55 p.m.

Monday, March 12, 1962

Two O'CLOCK P.M.

Prayers by the Rev. Glen Richmond.

By leave of the House, the Hon. R. W. Bonner made a statement with respect
to the Doukhobor problem.

By leave of the House, on the motion of the Hon. W. A. C. Bennett, the House
proceeded to the Order "Public Bills and Orders."

Bill (No. 4) intituled An Act to Amend the Marriage Act was read a third
time and passed.



94 	 MARCH 12 	 1962

Bill (No. 6) intituled An Act to Amend the Welfare Institutions Licensing
Act was read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 8) intituled An Act to Facilitate the Celebration of the Centenary of
the Confederation in Canada was committed, reported complete without amend-
ment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 9) intituled An Act to Amend the Department of Lands and Forests
Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and
passed.

Bill (No. 10) intituled An Act to Amend the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act
was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 11) intituled An Act to Amend the Constitution Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 13) intituled An Act to Amend the Capital Improvement District
Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and
passed.

Bill (No. 14) intituled An Act Respecting Income Tax was committed, reported
complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 15) intituled An Act to Offset Levies under the Logging Tax Act
against General Income Tax Levies was committed, reported complete without
amendment, and, on the motion that the Bill be read a third time now, the House
divided.

Resolved in the affirmative on the following division: -
YEAS-45

Messieurs
McKay Macdonald Shelford Brothers
Mat her, Mrs. Squire Price Speare
Rhodes Eddie Corbett Carnell
Calder Harding Kiernan Murray
Cox Strachan Willisron Campbell
Dowding Turner Bennett Westwood
Gargrave Robinson Bonner Chant
Barrett Tisdalle Skillings Peterson
Macfarlane Newton Little Martin
Perrault Matthew Jet coat Gaglardi
Nimsick Bruch Huhn Richter
Haggen, Mrs.

PAIR:
Messieurs

Bate 	 Gibson

Bill read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 16) intituled An Act to Amend the Constitutional Questions Deter-
mination Act was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third
time and passed.

Bill (No. 17) intituled An Act Respecting Vital Statistics was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 20) intituled An Act to Amend the Cremation Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.



10-11 ELIZ. 2
	

MARCFI 12 	 95

Bill (No. 23) intituled An Act to Amend the Animals Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 24) intituled An Act to Amend the Plant Protection Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 29) intituled An Act to Amend the Pound District Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 30) intituled An Act to Incorporate the Greater Campbell River
Water District was committed.

The Committee reported progress.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

Bill (No. 36) intituled An Act to Amend the Probation Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 38) intituled An Act to Amend the Contributory Negligence Act
was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 39) intituled An Act to Amend the Assignment of Book Accounts
Act, 1961, was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time
and passed.

Bill (No. 41) intituled An Act Relating to Magistrates was committed, reported
complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 42) intituled An Act to Amend the Creditors' Relief Act was com-
mitted, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 43) intituled An Act to Amend the Societies Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 44) intituled An Act to Amend the Sheriffs Act was committed,
reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 45) intituled An Act to Amend the Bills of Sale Act, 1961, was
committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 46) intituled An Act to Amend the Conditional Sales Act, 1961,
was committed, reported complete without amendment, read a third time and passed.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 25) intituled An Act Respect-
ing the Construction of Vocational Schools and Vocational Units in Secondary
Schools a debate arose.

The debate continued.
Motion agreed to.
Bill read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at the next sitting after

to-day.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 27) intituled An Act to
Amend the Dental Technicians Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr.
Turner, adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

On the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 67) intituled An Act to
Amend the Dentistry Act a debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mrs. Mather,
adjourned to the next sitting of the House.

8



96 	 MARCH 12 	 1962

The following Bills were read a second time, and Ordered to be committed at
the next sitting after to-day: -

Bill (No. 31) intituled An Act Respecting Payment of Wages.

Bill (No. 32) intituled An Act to Amend the Annual Holidays Act.

Bill (No. 65) intituled An Act Respecting Securities.

Bill (No. 62) intituled An Act to Amend the Coroners Act.

Bill (No. 63) intituled An Act to Amend the British Columbia Canadian
Legion Act.

Order for Committee of Supply called.

Pursuant to Order, the House again resolved itself into the Committee of
Supply.

(IN THE COMMITTEE)

140. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $169,306 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Accounting Division, to 31st March, 1963.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $502,420 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, General Services, to 31st March, 1963.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $240,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Grants to Public Health Services, Metropolitan Areas, to
31st March, 1963.

143. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100,000 be granted to Her Majesty
to defray the expenses of Department of Health Services and Hospital Insurance,
Public Health Services, Grants re Local Health Services, Building Construction, to
31st March, 1963.

The Committee reported the Resolutions.
Report to be considered at the next sitting.
Committee to sit again at the next sitting.

The Hon. W. A. C. Bennett (Minister of Finance) presented the Seventh
Annual Report of the Assessment Appeal Board for the year ended December 31,
1961.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until 8 o'clock p.m.
to-day.

And then the House adjourned at 5.56 p.m.


